DAVID Y. IGE GOVERNOR OF HAWAII



VIRGINIA PRESSLER, M.D. DIRECTOR OF HEALTH

STATE OF HAWAII DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH P. O. Box 3378 Honolulu, HI 96801-3378 doh.testimony@doh.hawaii.gov

Testimony in OPPOSITION to House Bill 0600 Relating to Community Care Foster Family Homes

REPRESENTATIVE DEE MORIKAWA, CHAIR REPRESENTATIVE DELLA AU BELATTI, CHAIR

HOUSE COMMITTEE ON HUMAN SERVICES AND COMMITTEE ON HEALTH Hearing Date: Friday, February 13, 2015 Room Number: 329

1	Fiscal Implications: DOH defers to DHS Med-QUEST on the potential for greater payments to
2	institutional healthcare facilities resulting from limited access to community care foster family
3	home (CCFFH) beds for Med-QUEST recipients. The fiscal implications to DOH are unknown
4	due to the unknown volume of potential requests from CCFFH operators.
5	Department Testimony: Thank you for the opportunity to OPPOSE this bill as it is written.
6	The department will defer to DHS on the potential long-term financial impacts of this bill
7	on the Med-QUEST program.
8	The intent of this bill appears to be to allow two clients in a relationship to live in the
9	same CCFFH when both clients are private pay.
10	The CCFFH program was specifically designed and established to save the state money
11	while ensuring quality health care in an approved setting. Instead of paying for Medicaid
12	recipients to receive nursing facility level health care in an institution such as a skilled nursing

13 facility, they could receive care in a home-like setting at lower costs to the state. This bill

1	changes the intended purpose of this program and changes the opportunity for the state to save
2	money by allowing for a change in the payor mix of residents in a CCFFH.
3	As background, DOH's licensure programs are intended to ensure patient safety and
4	quality of care. In addition to clinical quality of care, life safety, and physical plant requirements
5	among other things, licensees must demonstrate the business and financial ability to operate a
6	home regardless of their specific sources of revenue. Licensure does not require or otherwise
7	consider the licensees' specific sources of revenues. Licensees establish their own fee schedules
8	without DOH scrutiny or regulation and they contract with payors as they wish.
9	This bill changes that and could establish a precedent for DOH's other licensure
10	programs. This bill will allow DOH to consider whether to add another bed in a CCFFH based
11	on the specific source of revenue for the care home operator other than what was originally
12	intended. In addition, DOH's decisions on these cases could have enormous financial impacts on
13	the state.
14	This bill also appears to be flawed as written. HRS 321-481 defines a CCFFH as being
15	certified for not more than two adults at any one time, and at least one of the adults shall be a
16	Medicaid recipient. Further, the statute allows the department to certify a home for a 3 rd adult
17	who is at the nursing facility level and a Medicaid recipient. This means that a 3-person home
18	must have at least two Med-QUEST residents with one private pay resident. This bill retains this
19	language. However, within the same CCFFH definition, this bill then grants the department the
20	authority to redefine a 3-person CCFFH to two private pay residents and one Medicaid resident
21	under certain conditions. A CCFFH could look more like an expanded adult residential care

1	home (E-ARCH) from the standpoint of the homes' revenue sources since the revenue of the
2	great majority of E-ARCHs are from private pay clients.
3	Nevertheless, the intent to allow two clients who are married, siblings, or a parent and
4	child to live in the same CCFFH is laudable but the bill requires both clients to be private pay.
5	What if one of the clients in these relationships is on Medicaid? The department would not have
6	the statutory authority to allow the clients to be in the same home. Here are examples:
7	1. Husband is on Medicaid and the other client in the 2-bed home is private pay. The
8	wife is on Medicaid and wants to be admitted into the home. The current statute
9	allows this since the 3 rd bed would be for a Medicaid client and at least two of the
10	three beds are Medicaid. This would be allowed.
11	2. Husband is Medicaid; the other client is private pay; the wife is private pay. The
12	current statute does not allow this since the 3 rd bed would not be for a Medicaid
13	client, and the new statute would not allow this since the husband and wife are not
14	both private pay. This would not be allowed.
15	3. Husband is private pay; the other client is Medicaid; the wife is Medicaid. Current
16	statute allows this since the 3 rd bed is for Medicaid. This would be allowed.
17	4. Husband is private pay; the other client is Medicaid; the wife is private pay. This bill
18	attempts to allow the department to allow for the two private pay clients but the 3 rd
19	bed cannot be allowed since the 3 rd bed is not for a Medicaid client. The flaw in this
20	bill makes this confusing.
21	This bill could also be the result of an attempt to avoid transfer trauma of a private pay
22	client who wishes to remain in their CCFFH while having their private pay relative or friend join

1	them. However, transfering to another facility to be with a loved one would normally be
2	considered positive, and transfer trauma would be negligible or non-existant.
3	Decisions of this nature based on sources of payments are problematic and don't seem
4	fair. Also, the relationships should be objectively verifiable through marriage certificates or
5	birth or adoption records. The language to allow for best friends to live together is vague.
6	Please don't place the burden on DOH to begin to redefine licensed or certified beds
7	based on how clients pay for services at those beds. This would be a bad precedent and will lead
8	to confusion and unfairness.
9	Offered Amendments: If the legislature wishes for private pay clients in a quantifiably
9 10	Offered Amendments: If the legislature wishes for private pay clients in a quantifiably verifiable relationship to be able to live in the same CCFFH and corrects the flaws noted above,
10	verifiable relationship to be able to live in the same CCFFH and corrects the flaws noted above,
10 11	verifiable relationship to be able to live in the same CCFFH and corrects the flaws noted above, the bill should require the additional private pay bed to automatically revert to a Medicaid bed
10 11 12	verifiable relationship to be able to live in the same CCFFH and corrects the flaws noted above, the bill should require the additional private pay bed to automatically revert to a Medicaid bed once either of the private pay residents move to another home or facilty or pass away and to not
10 11 12 13	verifiable relationship to be able to live in the same CCFFH and corrects the flaws noted above, the bill should require the additional private pay bed to automatically revert to a Medicaid bed once either of the private pay residents move to another home or facilty or pass away and to not allow for the continued redefined private pay bed for the same CCFFH. This would better



PANKAJ BHANOT DEPUTY DIRECTOR

STATE OF HAWAII DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES

P. O. Box 339 Honolulu, Hawaii 96809-0339

February 12, 2015

TO: The Honorable Della Au Belatti, Chair House Committee on Health

The Honorable Dee Morikawa, Chair House Committee on Human Services

FROM: Rachael Wong, DrPH, Director

SUBJECT: H.B. 600 - RELATING TO COMMUNITY CARE FOSTER FAMILY HOMES

Hearing: Friday, February 13, 2015; 8:30 a.m. Conference Room 329, State Capitol

<u>PURPOSE</u>: The purpose of this bill is to authorize the Department of Health to

allow two private pay individuals to be cared for in the same community care foster family home if certain requirements are met.

DEPARTMENT'S POSITION: The Department of Human Services (DHS) appreciates the intent of this measure and provides comments on this bill. The DHS supports the availability of community-based resources for residents but is concerned that a possible unintended consequence is that the proposed changes may displace or reduce the availability of community care foster homes for Medicaid recipients.

The Community Care Foster Family home (CCFFH) was created under the former Medicaid waiver program of the same name. The foster family home was, and still is, an integral part of the long term care continuum of care and provides a less restrictive

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY AGENCY

community-based home for Medicaid recipients at a nursing facility level of care. The CCFFH allows recipients to remain in the community rather than go into a nursing home. Currently CCFFHs are licensed for two residents and may request for a third bed. In order to obtain the third bed, it must be for a Medicaid recipient. This bill would remove that requirement and allow two private pay residents and only one Medicaid recipient under certain conditions.

While we recognize the need for the CCFFH operator to be able to have sufficient income and the desire to keep individuals such as spouses and parents and their adult children together, the DHS must ensure the availability of CCFFHs for all Medicaid recipients who do not have the means to privately pay for housing. If the intent is to allow a CCFFH to increase the number of residents in their home, a current option available to them that does not require legislation, would be to seek licensure as an E-ARCH.

Thank you for the opportunity to testify on this measure.

Arlene Hanks CCFFH Jonathan & Arlene Hanks 44-124 Mikiola Drive Kaneohe Hawaii, 96744

February 11, 2015

To: House of Representatives Committee on Human Services Rep. Dee Morikawa, Chair Rep. Bertrand Kobayashi, Vice Chair

Rep. Della Au Belatti	Rep. Jo Jordan
Rep. Richard P. Creagan	Rep. Marcus R. Oshiro
Rep. Mark J. Hashem	Rep. Beth Fukumoto Chang

Hearing on HB600 Thursday, February 13, 2015 8:30A.M. Conference Room 329 State Capitol 415 South Beretania Street

Testimony:

Aloha, my name is Jonathan P. Hanks, My wife Arlene and I run a Community Care Family Foster Home. My wife has been a certified CCFFH operator continuously since 2000. I've been caring for elderly in our home since 2006, with my wife. I am also certified as an Adult Care Home Operator. As our elderly population is increasing we need as many options as possible for them in long term care. We are currently caring for a veteran who served Hawaii and the United States in the 100th battalion, 442 regimental combat team. He fought in World War II for the freedoms we enjoy today. His name is Noboru Kawamoto. He has been married for 67 years, this is the first time he has been separated from his wife for any long period of time. Both Noboru and his wife wish to be together and cared for at our Community care Family Foster Home. Please pass this Bill HB600, and allow 2 private pay clients in the same CCFFH.

I am in support of HB600.

I humbly thank this Committee for this Opportunity to Speak.

Sincerely,

Jonathan P. Hanks

Testimony of Louta P. Achimmel

in STRONG SUPPORT of HB 600

Hearing Date: Feb. 13, 2015 at 8:30 a.m., Room 329 via Fax: 586-9608

Members of the Committees on Health and Human Services:

My name is <u>Melida P. Jehimme</u> I operate a community care foster family home called ______

I strongly support HB600. There are many vacancies in our home. The needs of Medicaid clients take priority and are now well-served. Allowing two (2) privatepay clients in a home will allow us to serve even more individuals who need twentyfour-hour living, accommodations, which includes housing, supervision, personal care, and assistance with daily living activities for their residents. Individuals who do not qualify for Medicaid also need our services in a family and home setting. Long-term care is an increasingly serious problem for our State. Please allow us to help.

saila p. schimmel

in STRONG SUPPORT of HB 600

Hearing Date: Feb. 13, 2015 at 8:30 a.m., Room 329

Members of the Committees on Health and Human Services:

My name is <u>CHRISTIAN JOSEPH GAER</u> Hoperate a community care foster family home called <u>ANGEL'S LIVING COMMUNITY</u>

I strongly support HB600. There are many vacancies in our home. The needs of Medicaid clients take priority and are now well-served. Allowing two (2) privatepay clients in a home will allow us to serve even more individuals who need twentyfour-hour living, accommodations, which includes housing, supervision, personal care, and assistance with daily living activities for their residents. Individuals who do not qualify for Medicaid also need our services in a family and home setting. Long-term care is an increasingly serious problem for our State. Please allow us to help.

Please pass HB600.

94-431 KATWALENA STREET WAIPAHU, HI 96797

in STRONG SUPPORT of HB 600

Hearing Date: Feb. 13, 2015 at 8:30 a.m., Room 329

Members of the Committees on Health and Human Services:

My name is MANIAH GAENAN. I operate a community care foster family home called ALGEN'S LIMA community uc.

I strongly support HB600. There are many vacancies in our home. The needs of Medicaid clients take priority and are now well-served. Allowing two (2) privatepay clients in a home will allow us to serve even more individuals who need twentyfour-hour living, accommodations, which includes housing, supervision, personal care, and assistance with daily living activities for their residents. Individuals who do not qualify for Medicaid also need our services in a family and home setting. Long-term care is an increasingly serious problem for our State. Please allow us to help.

Please pass HB600.

94-431 KATHUALENA STROET WATPATH, HI

96797

10

Testimony of MARIBEL B. TAN

in STRONG SUPPORT of HB 600

Hearing Date: Feb. 13, 2015 at 8:30 a.m., Room 329 via Fax: 586-9608

Members of the Committees on Health and Human Services:

My name is $\underline{MARIBEL TAN}$. I operate a community care foster family home called \underline{TAN} is FOSTER HOME, LLC.

I strongly support HB600. There are many vacancies in our home. The needs of Medicaid clients take priority and are now well-served. Allowing two (2) privatepay clients in a home will allow us to serve even more individuals who need twentyfour-hour living, accommodations, which includes housing, supervision, personal care, and assistance with daily living activities for their residents. Individuals who do not qualify for Medicaid also need our services in a family and home setting. Long-term care is an increasingly serious problem for our State. Please allow us to help.

Please pass HB600.

94-250 KIPOU ST. WATPAHU, H1 96797 PH: 384-0494

in STRONG SUPPORT of HB 600

Hearing Date: Feb. 13, 2015 at 8:30 a.m., Room 329 via Fax: 586-9608

Members of the Committees on Health and Human Services:

I strongly support HB600. There are many vacancies in our home. The needs of Medicaid clients take priority and are now well-served. Allowing two (2) privatepay clients in a home will allow us to serve even more individuals who need twentyfour-hour living, accommodations, which includes housing, supervision, personal care, and assistance with daily living activities for their residents. Individuals who do not qualify for Medicaid also need our services in a family and home setting. Long-term care is an increasingly serious problem for our State. Please allow us to help.

Jocelyn Lazo - Joalyn G

in STRONG SUPPORT of HB 600

Hearing Date: Feb. 13, 2015 at 8:30 a.m., Room 329

Members of the Committees on Health and Human Services:

My name is ______. I operate a community care foster family home called ______.

I strongly support HB600. There are many vacancies in our home. The needs of Medicaid clients take priority and are now well-served. Allowing two (2) privatepay clients in a home will allow us to serve even more individuals who need twentyfour-hour living, accommodations, which includes housing, supervision, personal care, and assistance with daily living activities for their residents. Individuals who do not qualify for Medicaid also need our services in a family and home setting. Long-term care is an increasingly serious problem for our State. Please allow us to help.

Precy Valenzuela Juanita Galan Maria Har 671-8337 Weina Mant ROSARIO TABilisma Rom 1 671-2285 Tud al a 422-2961 Mila D. Tan Dexter TABilisma DY S. MALASAH Dexter falilion 387-5150 Haloson (30XIFACIO TAN 772-6073 morize magne

in STRONG SUPPORT of HB 600

Hearing Date: Feb. 13, 2015 at 8:30 a.m., Room 329

Members of the Committees on Health and Human Services:

My name is ______. I operate a community care foster family home called ______.

I strongly support HB600. There are many vacancies in our home. The needs of Medicaid clients take priority and are now well-served. Allowing two (2) privatepay clients in a home will allow us to serve even more individuals who need twentyfour-hour living, accommodations, which includes housing, supervision, personal care, and assistance with daily living activities for their residents. Individuals who do not qualify for Medicaid also need our services in a family and home setting. Long-term care is an increasingly serious problem for our State. Please allow us to help.

enth in 680.7432 Janette Nino Delmer James E Halu oien 7 Albert inder V. Confind Jernie Rama Labre De Elgardulig. Mangaret Doms Pay EDGAR DULIG

in STRONG SUPPORT of HB 600

Hearing Date: Feb. 13, 2015 at 8:30 a.m., Room 329

Members of the Committees on Health and Human Services:

My name is ______. I operate a community care foster family home called ______.

I strongly support HB600. There are many vacancies in our home. The needs of Medicaid clients take priority and are now well-served. Allowing two (2) privatepay clients in a home will allow us to serve even more individuals who need twentyfour-hour living, accommodations, which includes housing, supervision, personal care, and assistance with daily living activities for their residents. Individuals who do not qualify for Medicaid also need our services in a family and home setting. Long-term care is an increasingly serious problem for our State. Please allow us to help.

MARTEL B. TAN Natyria Miyat Enerth Laurento | FTICIA DAGLICO Imelda LLantero TERESITA MALUAR MARICOR MALVAR MANICEL BALLAKES Zenaidat, Ramal GLORIA G. AGTANC Mary Panto ca Eanne Reutisez ARTEDEL GAMUTISI

421-07 10 Natyle M. Might Leficia Dagut

in STRONG SUPPORT of HB 600

Hearing Date: Feb. 13, 2015 at 8:30 a.m., Room 329

Members of the Committees on Health and Human Services:

My name is ______. I operate a community care foster family home called ______.

I strongly support HB600. There are many vacancies in our home. The needs of Medicaid clients take priority and are now well-served. Allowing two (2) privatepay clients in a home will allow us to serve even more individuals who need twentyfour-hour living, accommodations, which includes housing, supervision, personal care, and assistance with daily living activities for their residents. Individuals who do not qualify for Medicaid also need our services in a family and home setting. Long-term care is an increasingly serious problem for our State. Please allow us to help.

Print Name: Antonia Josule 2, LHZR. Bareng MILA CASPU 3. Celin clarg Ą. Cynthia 5. (b)7 SIMPLICIA L. VENTURA 8. ELPIDIO A. VENTURA A Aurea U. Tinaza 10 Amita Pinen

Signature una Whit

888-4848

in STRONG SUPPORT of HB 600

Hearing Date: Feb. 13, 2015 at 8:30 a.m., Room 329

Members of the Committees on Health and Human Services:

My name is ______. I operate a community care foster family home called ______.

I strongly support HB600. There are many vacancies in our home. The needs of Medicaid clients take priority and are now well-served. Allowing two (2) privatepay clients in a home will allow us to serve even more individuals who need twentyfour-hour living, accommodations, which includes housing, supervision, personal care, and assistance with daily living activities for their residents. Individuals who do not qualify for Medicaid also need our services in a family and home setting. Long-term care is an increasingly serious problem for our State. Please allow us to help.



in STRONG SUPPORT of HB 600

Hearing Date: Feb. 13, 2015 at 8:30 a.m., Room 329

Members of the Committees on Health and Human Services:

My name is ______. I operate a community care foster family home called ______.

I strongly support HB600. There are many vacancies in our home. The needs of Medicaid clients take priority and are now well-served. Allowing two (2) privatepay clients in a home will allow us to serve even more individuals who need twentyfour-hour living, accommodations, which includes housing, supervision, personal care, and assistance with daily living activities for their residents. Individuals who do not qualify for Medicaid also need our services in a family and home setting. Long-term care is an increasingly serious problem for our State. Please allow us to help.

Metody Pelegreen ROMOS F. ANDRO melecia VIRGINIA MONTANO Merlinde Sildini ____ The

in STRONG SUPPORT of HB 600

Hearing Date: Feb. 13, 2015 at 8:30 a.m., Room 329

Members of the Committees on Health and Human Services:

My name is ______. I operate a community care foster family home called ______.

I strongly support HB600. There are many vacancies in our home. The needs of Medicaid clients take priority and are now well-served. Allowing two (2) privatepay clients in a home will allow us to serve even more individuals who need twentyfour-hour living, accommodations, which includes housing, supervision, personal care, and assistance with daily living activities for their residents. Individuals who do not qualify for Medicaid also need our services in a family and home setting. Long-term care is an increasingly serious problem for our State. Please allow us to help.

Hayden Collado Haydes Cheryll Collado - Church allow Ligaya Dugay -BIGONNTA LINLIE Gloma Cireco - galoria & cuero eynan k B. Cuero Ave Dava, Hano va Menicle FRANCIS V. DEL A PENA PEDID MEDNA JR. FRISON ACM

in STRONG SUPPORT of HB 600

Hearing Date: Feb. 13, 2015 at 8:30 a.m., Room 329

Members of the Committees on Health and Human Services:

My name is ______. I operate a community care foster family home called ______.

I strongly support HB600. There are many vacancies in our home. The needs of Medicaid clients take priority and are now well-served. Allowing two (2) privatepay clients in a home will allow us to serve even more individuals who need twentyfour-hour living, accommodations, which includes housing, supervision, personal care, and assistance with daily living activities for their residents. Individuals who do not qualify for Medicaid also need our services in a family and home setting. Long-term care is an increasingly serious problem for our State. Please allow us to help.

MARIONITIELONG Janice Belardo Flora Cadiz Soliel Blas Josephine BID mante Romo e Maria Agrinold Flandeliza Dela dis TALL agin SURIA C- CORPUN Evangeline Junap

in STRONG SUPPORT of HB 600

Hearing Date: Feb. 13, 2015 at 8:30 a.m., Room 329

Members of the Committees on Health and Human Services:

My name is ______. I operate a community care foster family home called ______.

I strongly support HB600. There are many vacancies in our home. The needs of Medicaid clients take priority and are now well-served. Allowing two (2) privatepay clients in a home will allow us to serve even more individuals who need twentyfour-hour living, accommodations, which includes housing, supervision, personal care, and assistance with daily living activities for their residents. Individuals who do not qualify for Medicaid also need our services in a family and home setting. Long-term care is an increasingly serious problem for our State. Please allow us to help.

NAME DLorethe Layugan - Flores - Na Kon Healthcone 2) Maricel C. Rosario - Matricel Rosario - 677-9109 3. WILLIGH FLORES, JR. CHIPS 4. VIRCINIA & SMITTH - VRSCCFFH - 2609318 5. JOSEPHINE CABALO LEILA'S ADDI-Phone Services 358-994 5 JOSEPHINE CABALO 6. PERLITA TABIL 7. Paz Remular 8. Maria Castillo 6. Maria Adult Foster Home 1. Maria Adult Foster Home 1. Maria Maria Adult Foster Home 422-0686 392-5848 677-7255 674-9522 9. Nenita Gonveia Nenita Gonveiais Adult FH 16. Rosana Perucho Rosana Perucho 676-7484 487-5879 11. LUANTRE LONG, BN, CABE MANACER 75/-050/1

in STRONG SUPPORT of HB 600

Hearing Date: Feb. 13, 2015 at 8:30 a.m., Room 329

Members of the Committees on Health and Human Services:

My name is ______. I operate a community care foster family home called ______.

I strongly support HB600. There are many vacancies in our home. The needs of Medicaid clients take priority and are now well-served. Allowing two (2) privatepay clients in a home will allow us to serve even more individuals who need twentyfour-hour living, accommodations, which includes housing, supervision, personal care, and assistance with daily living activities for their residents. Individuals who do not qualify for Medicaid also need our services in a family and home setting. Long-term care is an increasingly serious problem for our State. Please allow us to help.

D'Pauline agluba - PAULINE AGLUBA Domin Reparent - IMELDIA RAPANIAT 3 MARITES CALAPINI - DAMALAJANO Velyn Argel Velyn Argel Velyn Argel Velyn Argel Velyn Argel Vertheren Perform PETTY C. BASA-PLESTON MILA Y. VEL

in STRONG SUPPORT of HB 600

Hearing Date: Feb. 13, 2015 at 8:30 a.m., Room 329 via Fax: 586-9608

Members of the Committees on Health and Human Services:

My name is <u>trinch</u> Orkl. I operate a community care foster family home called <u>Orkal 5 Fostur</u> Home

I strongly support HB600. There are many vacancies in our home. The needs of Medicaid clients take priority and are now well-served. Allowing two (2) privatepay clients in a home will allow us to serve even more individuals who need twentyfour-hour living, accommodations, which includes housing, supervision, personal care, and assistance with daily living activities for their residents. Individuals who do not qualify for Medicaid also need our services in a family and home setting. Long-term care is an increasingly serious problem for our State. Please allow us to help.

Erlinda DOARA 91-1060 Hamana St-Ewa Reach 96706 421- 8080

in STRONG SUPPORT of HB 600

Hearing Date: Feb. 13, 2015 at 8:30 a.m., Room 329

Members of the Committees on Health and Human Services:

My name is ______. I operate a community care foster family home called ______.

I strongly support HB600. There are many vacancies in our home. The needs of Medicaid clients take priority and are now well-served. Allowing two (2) privatepay clients in a home will allow us to serve even more individuals who need twentyfour-hour living, accommodations, which includes housing, supervision, personal care, and assistance with daily living activities for their residents. Individuals who do not qualify for Medicaid also need our services in a family and home setting. Long-term care is an increasingly serious problem for our State. Please allow us to help.

RENALYN ASERET Jenelyn Aneut EMYLYN MALAPAT eng EVELYN A. CURAMENG EA Cum RAQUEL V. AGRADA - Dynn, 9-

Testimony of _____H

in STRONG SUPPORT of HB 600

Hearing Date: Feb. 13, 2015 at 8:30 a.m., Room 329 via Fax: 586-9608

Members of the Committees on Health and Human Services:

My name is <u>JISEPH</u> PENEICUL I operate a community care foster family home called <u>JR</u> CARE SERVICES

I strongly support HB600. There are many vacancies in our home. The needs of Medicaid clients take priority and are now well-served. Allowing two (2) privatepay clients in a home will allow us to serve even more individuals who need twentyfour-hour living, accommodations, which includes housing, supervision, personal care, and assistance with daily living activities for their residents. Individuals who do not qualify for Medicaid also need our services in a family and home setting. Long-term care is an increasingly serious problem for our State. Please allow us to help.

ARencfin 89-210 HMIKALA PLACE WALANAE HJ 96792

Testimony of _____CCFFH_____

in STRONG SUPPORT of HB 600

Hearing Date: Feb. 13, 2015 at 8:30 a.m., Room 329 via Fax: 586-9608

Members of the Committees on Health and Human Services:

My name is <u>ROSITA</u> <u>PENEKM</u>. I operate a community care foster family home called <u>JR CARE SERVICES</u>

I strongly support HB600. There are many vacancies in our home. The needs of Medicaid clients take priority and are now well-served. Allowing two (2) privatepay clients in a home will allow us to serve even more individuals who need twentyfour-hour living, accommodations, which includes housing, supervision, personal care, and assistance with daily living activities for their residents. Individuals who do not qualify for Medicaid also need our services in a family and home setting. Long-term care is an increasingly serious problem for our State. Please allow us to help.

Amph Kinke 89-710 HUIKALA PLACE WAIANAE HI 96792



ADULT FOSTER HOME OF THE PACIFIC P.O. Box 971450 Waipahu, HI 96797

Re: HB1196 – Testimony in Support

NOTICE OF HEARING

DATE: Friday, February 13, 2015

TIME: 0830 a.m.

PLACE: Conference Room 329

State Capitol

415 South Beretania Street

Dear Chair Rep. Dee Morikawa, Vice Chair Rep. Bertrand Kobayashi, Rep. Della Au Belatti, Rep. Richard Creagan, Rep. Mark J. Hashem, Rep. Jo Jordan, Rep. Marcus R. Oshiro, Rep. Beth Fukumoto Chang

My name is Elma V. Tierra, and I strongly support House Bill 600. Due to the increasing & significant rise of our standard of living, we need extra income to support our daily needs. Having our 2 private pay will prevent us from working outside our homes. It will provide us extra income to pay our own medical needs. As a Community Care Foster Family Home caregiver we don't have medical coverage. Either we work outside our home to acquire medical insurance coverage or pay our own. The additional private pay client will help us not to struggle to make ends meet.

I strongly support HB600 which would increase the number of private pay clients in a Community Care Foster Family Home settings. Thank you for your support & considerations.

Respectfully yours,

Elma V. Tierra

President, Adult Foster Home of the Pacific

ADULT FOSTER HOMECARE ASSOCIATION OF HAWAII

P.O. Box 970092, Waipahu, Hawai`i 96797

February 13, 2015

RE: HB600 – Testimony in Strong Support – HUS/HLT 2/13/15 – Rm. 329 8:30 a.m.

Dear Chairs Morikawa and Belatti, and Members of the Committees:

We **strongly support HB2131**, which allows for two private-pay clients in a Community Care Foster Family Home (foster homes) where the two private-pay clients are in a special relationship with each other such as a married couple, reciprocal beneficiaries, or siblings.

Indeed, the heart of the foster home program is the family. We take disadvantaged individuals into our home and make them a part of our family. A sense of being part of a family is vital to any human being. Although we count our clients as part of our own family living in the home where we live, some clients would do even better if they could bring their own family into the home.

Clients who are separated from their own family often suffer severe trauma and depression. Outcomes would improve if they were able to live with their own family members like their spouse. Imagine being in a loving marriage or relationship for 50 years and then suddenly being separated. We want to admit clients who will fit well with our clients for their own well-being.

Medicaid clients will continue to have a place in our homes and will continue to be first priority. The foster home program, along with the other long-term care programs, have sufficient space for Medicaid clients, but the inflexible rule of having only one private-pay client is often detrimental to non-Medicaid clients.

Private-pay clients need care just as everyone else. They should have a right to remain in our home if it is their free choice and the choice of their family. They deserve to be treated with dignity and have their choices respected.

For these reasons, we strongly support HB 600.

Very truly yours,

Norma Tan President

About AFHA

The Adult Foster Home Association of Hawaii (AFHA) is the industry trade association of providers under the Community Care Foster Family Home program under the Department of Human Services, State of Hawaii. With a membership of almost 750 providers, AFHA's mission is to promote the interests of providers as well as resident clients. AFHA members provide 24-hour care to resident clients 7 days a week, 365 days a year.

Norma Tan President Adult Foster Homecare Association of Hawaii

Thelma Ortal

Immediate Past President Adult Foster Homecare Association of Hawaii

From:kobayashi2-Lynda on behalf of HUStestimonySent:Tuesday, February 10, 2015 12:19 PMTo:HLTtestimonySubject:FW: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

From: mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov [mailto:mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov] Sent: Friday, February 06, 2015 4:19 PM To: HUStestimony Cc: hsapla@yahoo.com Subject: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

HB600

Submitted on: 2/6/2015 Testimony for HUS/HLT on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM in Conference Room 329

Submitted By	Organization	Testifier Position	Present at Hearing
Alejandro Salom	Individual	Support	No

Comments:

Please note that testimony submitted less than 24 hours prior to the hearing, improperly identified, or directed to the incorrect office, may not be posted online or distributed to the committee prior to the convening of the public hearing.

From:	kobayashi2-Lynda on behalf of HUStestimony
Sent:	Wednesday, February 11, 2015 10:27 AM
То:	HLTtestimony
Subject:	FW: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

From: mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov [mailto:mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov] Sent: Tuesday, February 10, 2015 10:41 PM To: HUStestimony Cc: hsapla@yahoo.com Subject: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

<u>HB600</u>

Submitted on: 2/10/2015 Testimony for HUS/HLT on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM in Conference Room 329

 Submitted By	Organization	Testifier Position	Present at Hearing
Antonio Ybanez	Individual	Support	No

Comments:

Please note that testimony submitted less than 24 hours prior to the hearing, improperly identified, or directed to the incorrect office, may not be posted online or distributed to the committee prior to the convening of the public hearing.

From:	kobayashi2-Lynda on behalf of HUStestimony
Sent:	Wednesday, February 11, 2015 10:31 AM
To:	HLTtestimony
Subject:	FW: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

From: mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov [mailto:mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov] Sent: Tuesday, February 10, 2015 10:23 PM To: HUStestimony Cc: hsapla@yahoo.com Subject: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

HB600

Submitted on: 2/10/2015 Testimony for HUS/HLT on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM in Conference Room 329

Submitted By	Organization	Testifier Position	Present at Hearing
Apple Salom	Individual	Support	No

Comments:

Please note that testimony submitted less than 24 hours prior to the hearing, improperly identified, or directed to the incorrect office, may not be posted online or distributed to the committee prior to the convening of the public hearing.

From:	kobayashi2-Lynda on behalf of HUStestimony
Sent:	Wednesday, February 11, 2015 10:26 AM
To:	HLTtestimony
Subject:	FW: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

From: mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov [mailto:mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov] Sent: Tuesday, February 10, 2015 11:03 PM To: HUStestimony Cc: hsapla@yahoo.com Subject: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

<u>HB600</u>

Submitted on: 2/10/2015 Testimony for HUS/HLT on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM in Conference Room 329

Submitted By	Organization	Testifier Position	Present at Hearing
Benancio Blanco	Individual	Support	No

Comments:

Please note that testimony submitted less than 24 hours prior to the hearing, improperly identified, or directed to the incorrect office, may not be posted online or distributed to the committee prior to the convening of the public hearing.

From:kobayashi2-Lynda on behalf of HUStestimonySent:Wednesday, February 11, 2015 10:33 AMTo:HLTtestimonySubject:FW: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

From: mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov [mailto:mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov] Sent: Tuesday, February 10, 2015 10:16 PM To: HUStestimony Cc: hsapla@yahoo.com Subject: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

<u>HB600</u>

Submitted on: 2/10/2015 Testimony for HUS/HLT on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM in Conference Room 329

Submitted By	Organization	Testifier Position	Present at Hearing
Carmen Sanchez	Individual	Support	No

Comments:

Please note that testimony submitted less than 24 hours prior to the hearing, improperly identified, or directed to the incorrect office, may not be posted online or distributed to the committee prior to the convening of the public hearing.

From:	kobayashi2-Lynda on behalf of HUStestimony
Sent:	Wednesday, February 11, 2015 10:30 AM
To:	HLTtestimony
Subject:	FW: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

From: mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov [mailto:mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov] Sent: Tuesday, February 10, 2015 10:29 PM To: HUStestimony Cc: hsapla@yahoo.com Subject: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

<u>HB600</u>

Submitted on: 2/10/2015 Testimony for HUS/HLT on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM in Conference Room 329

 Submitted By	Organization	Testifier Position	Present at Hearing
Cresencio Sapla	Individual	Support	No

Comments:

Please note that testimony submitted less than 24 hours prior to the hearing, improperly identified, or directed to the incorrect office, may not be posted online or distributed to the committee prior to the convening of the public hearing.

From:	kobayashi2-Lynda on behalf of HUStestimony
Sent:	Wednesday, February 11, 2015 10:26 AM
To:	HLTtestimony
Subject:	FW: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

From: mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov [mailto:mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov] Sent: Tuesday, February 10, 2015 11:05 PM To: HUStestimony Cc: hsapla@yahoo.com Subject: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

<u>HB600</u>

Submitted on: 2/10/2015 Testimony for HUS/HLT on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM in Conference Room 329

Submitted By	Organization	Testifier Position	Present at Hearing
Divina Eder	Individual	Support	No

Comments:

Please note that testimony submitted less than 24 hours prior to the hearing, improperly identified, or directed to the incorrect office, may not be posted online or distributed to the committee prior to the convening of the public hearing.
From: Sent: To: Subject: kobayashi2-Lynda on behalf of HUStestimony Tuesday, February 10, 2015 12:19 PM HLTtestimony FW: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

From: mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov [mailto:mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov] Sent: Friday, February 06, 2015 4:20 PM To: HUStestimony Cc: hsapla@yahoo.com Subject: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

HB600

Submitted on: 2/6/2015 Testimony for HUS/HLT on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM in Conference Room 329

Submitted By	Organization	Testifier Position	Present at Hearing
Edna Sumoba Salom	Individual	Support	No

Comments:

Please note that testimony submitted less than 24 hours prior to the hearing, improperly identified, or directed to the incorrect office, may not be posted online or distributed to the committee prior to the convening of the public hearing.

From:kobayashi2-Lynda on behalf of HUStestimonySent:Wednesday, February 11, 2015 10:28 AMTo:HLTtestimonySubject:FW: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

From: mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov [mailto:mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov] Sent: Tuesday, February 10, 2015 10:36 PM To: HUStestimony Cc: hsapla@yahoo.com Subject: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

<u>HB600</u>

Submitted on: 2/10/2015 Testimony for HUS/HLT on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM in Conference Room 329

Submitted By	Organization	Testifier Position	Present at Hearing
Florentina Saludares	Individual	Support	No

Comments:

Please note that testimony submitted less than 24 hours prior to the hearing, improperly identified, or directed to the incorrect office, may not be posted online or distributed to the committee prior to the convening of the public hearing.

From:	kobayashi2-Lynda on behalf of HUStestimony
Sent:	Wednesday, February 11, 2015 10:29 AM
То:	HLTtestimony
Subject:	FW: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

From: mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov [mailto:mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov] Sent: Tuesday, February 10, 2015 10:34 PM To: HUStestimony Cc: hsapla@yahoo.com Subject: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

<u>HB600</u>

Submitted on: 2/10/2015 Testimony for HUS/HLT on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM in Conference Room 329

Submitted By	Organization	Testifier Position	Present at Hearing
Genevie Tuliao	Individual	Support	No

Comments:

Please note that testimony submitted less than 24 hours prior to the hearing, improperly identified, or directed to the incorrect office, may not be posted online or distributed to the committee prior to the convening of the public hearing.

From:	kobayashi2-Lynda on behalf of HUStestimony
Sent:	Wednesday, February 11, 2015 10:32 AM
То:	HLTtestimony
Subject:	FW: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

From: mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov [mailto:mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov] Sent: Tuesday, February 10, 2015 10:18 PM To: HUStestimony Cc: hsapla@yahoo.com Subject: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

HB600

Submitted on: 2/10/2015 Testimony for HUS/HLT on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM in Conference Room 329

Submitted By	Organization	Testifier Position	Present at Hearing
Helen Sembran	Individual	Support	No

Comments:

Please note that testimony submitted less than 24 hours prior to the hearing, improperly identified, or directed to the incorrect office, may not be posted online or distributed to the committee prior to the convening of the public hearing.

From: Sent: To: Subject: kobayashi2-Lynda on behalf of HUStestimony Tuesday, February 10, 2015 12:20 PM HLTtestimony FW: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

From: mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov [mailto:mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov] Sent: Friday, February 06, 2015 4:17 PM To: HUStestimony Cc: hsapla@yahoo.com Subject: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

HB600

Submitted on: 2/6/2015 Testimony for HUS/HLT on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM in Conference Room 329

Submitted By	Organization	Testifier Position	Present at Hearing
Helen Sumoba Sapla	Individual	Support	No

Comments:

Please note that testimony submitted less than 24 hours prior to the hearing, improperly identified, or directed to the incorrect office, may not be posted online or distributed to the committee prior to the convening of the public hearing.

From:	kobayashi2-Lynda on behalf of HUStestimony
Sent:	Wednesday, February 11, 2015 10:30 AM
То:	HLTtestimony
Subject:	FW: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

From: mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov [mailto:mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov] Sent: Tuesday, February 10, 2015 10:26 PM To: HUStestimony Cc: hsapla@yahoo.com Subject: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

<u>HB600</u>

Submitted on: 2/10/2015 Testimony for HUS/HLT on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM in Conference Room 329

Submitted By	Organization	Testifier Position	Present at Hearing
Irene Vidad	Individual	Support	No

Comments:

Please note that testimony submitted less than 24 hours prior to the hearing, improperly identified, or directed to the incorrect office, may not be posted online or distributed to the committee prior to the convening of the public hearing.

From:kobaSent:TuesTo:HLTSubject:FW:

kobayashi2-Lynda on behalf of HUStestimony Tuesday, February 10, 2015 12:17 PM HLTtestimony FW: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

From: mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov [mailto:mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov] Sent: Friday, February 06, 2015 4:25 PM To: HUStestimony Cc: hsapla@yahoo.com Subject: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

HB600

Submitted on: 2/6/2015 Testimony for HUS/HLT on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM in Conference Room 329

Submitted By	Organization	Testifier Position	Present at Hearing
Jayvie Agcaoili Sumoba	Individual	Support	No

Comments:

Please note that testimony submitted less than 24 hours prior to the hearing, improperly identified, or directed to the incorrect office, may not be posted online or distributed to the committee prior to the convening of the public hearing.

From:	kobayashi2-Lynda on behalf of HUStestimony
Sent:	Wednesday, February 11, 2015 10:29 AM
То:	HLTtestimony
Subject:	FW: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

From: mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov [mailto:mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov] Sent: Tuesday, February 10, 2015 10:31 PM To: HUStestimony Cc: hsapla@yahoo.com Subject: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

<u>HB600</u>

Submitted on: 2/10/2015 Testimony for HUS/HLT on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM in Conference Room 329

Submitted By	Organization	Testifier Position	Present at Hearing
Magdalena Sevila	Individual	Support	No

Comments:

Please note that testimony submitted less than 24 hours prior to the hearing, improperly identified, or directed to the incorrect office, may not be posted online or distributed to the committee prior to the convening of the public hearing.

From:kobayashi2-Lynda on behalf of HUStestimonySent:Wednesday, February 11, 2015 10:29 AMTo:HLTtestimonySubject:FW: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

From: mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov [mailto:mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov] Sent: Tuesday, February 10, 2015 10:32 PM To: HUStestimony Cc: hsapla@yahoo.com Subject: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

<u>HB600</u>

Submitted on: 2/10/2015 Testimony for HUS/HLT on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM in Conference Room 329

Submitted By	Organization	Testifier Position	Present at Hearing
Jenifer Sevila	Individual	Support	No

Comments:

Please note that testimony submitted less than 24 hours prior to the hearing, improperly identified, or directed to the incorrect office, may not be posted online or distributed to the committee prior to the convening of the public hearing.

From: Sent: To: Subject: kobayashi2-Lynda on behalf of HUStestimony Tuesday, February 10, 2015 12:16 PM HLTtestimony FW: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

From: mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov [mailto:mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov] Sent: Friday, February 06, 2015 4:29 PM To: HUStestimony Cc: hsapla@yahoo.com Subject: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

HB600

Submitted on: 2/6/2015 Testimony for HUS/HLT on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM in Conference Room 329

Submitted By	Organization	Testifier Position	Present at Hearing
Jocelyn Peregrino de la Cruz	Individual	Support	No

Comments:

Please note that testimony submitted less than 24 hours prior to the hearing, improperly identified, or directed to the incorrect office, may not be posted online or distributed to the committee prior to the convening of the public hearing.

From:	kobayashi2-Lynda on behalf of HUStestimony
Sent:	Wednesday, February 11, 2015 10:32 AM
То:	HLTtestimony
Subject:	FW: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

From: mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov [mailto:mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov] Sent: Tuesday, February 10, 2015 10:18 PM To: HUStestimony Cc: hsapla@yahoo.com Subject: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

HB600

Submitted on: 2/10/2015 Testimony for HUS/HLT on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM in Conference Room 329

Submitted By	Organization	Testifier Position	Present at Hearing
Joel Solmerin	Individual	Support	No

Comments:

Please note that testimony submitted less than 24 hours prior to the hearing, improperly identified, or directed to the incorrect office, may not be posted online or distributed to the committee prior to the convening of the public hearing.

From: Sent: To: Subject: kobayashi2-Lynda on behalf of HUStestimony Tuesday, February 10, 2015 12:19 PM HLTtestimony FW: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

From: mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov [mailto:mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov] Sent: Friday, February 06, 2015 4:18 PM To: HUStestimony Cc: hsapla@yahoo.com Subject: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

HB600

Submitted on: 2/6/2015 Testimony for HUS/HLT on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM in Conference Room 329

Submitted By	Organization	Testifier Position	Present at Hearing
Jonnel Jularbal Salom	Individual	Support	No

Comments:

Please note that testimony submitted less than 24 hours prior to the hearing, improperly identified, or directed to the incorrect office, may not be posted online or distributed to the committee prior to the convening of the public hearing.

From:kobayashi2-Lynda on behalf of HUStestimonySent:Tuesday, February 10, 2015 12:18 PMTo:HLTtestimonySubject:FW: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

From: mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov [mailto:mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov] Sent: Friday, February 06, 2015 4:24 PM To: HUStestimony Cc: hsapla@yahoo.com Subject: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

HB600

Submitted on: 2/6/2015 Testimony for HUS/HLT on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM in Conference Room 329

Submitted By	Organization	Testifier Position	Present at Hearing
Jpher Sumoba Salom	Individual	Support	No

Comments:

Please note that testimony submitted less than 24 hours prior to the hearing, improperly identified, or directed to the incorrect office, may not be posted online or distributed to the committee prior to the convening of the public hearing.

From:	kobayashi2-Lynda on behalf of HUStestimony
Sent:	Wednesday, February 11, 2015 10:25 AM
To:	HLTtestimony
Subject:	FW: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

From: mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov [mailto:mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov] Sent: Tuesday, February 10, 2015 11:07 PM To: HUStestimony Cc: hsapla@yahoo.com Subject: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

<u>HB600</u>

Submitted on: 2/10/2015 Testimony for HUS/HLT on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM in Conference Room 329

Subm	itted By	Organization	Testifier Position	Present at Hearing
Norma	Camper	Individual	Support	No

Comments:

Please note that testimony submitted less than 24 hours prior to the hearing, improperly identified, or directed to the incorrect office, may not be posted online or distributed to the committee prior to the convening of the public hearing.

From:	kobayashi2-Lynda on behalf of HUStestimony
Sent:	Wednesday, February 11, 2015 10:25 AM
То:	HLTtestimony
Subject:	FW: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

From: mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov [mailto:mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov] Sent: Tuesday, February 10, 2015 11:08 PM To: HUStestimony Cc: hsapla@yahoo.com Subject: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

<u>HB600</u>

Submitted on: 2/10/2015 Testimony for HUS/HLT on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM in Conference Room 329

Submitted By	Organization	Testifier Position	Present at Hearing
Lourdes Raguine	Individual	Support	No

Comments:

Please note that testimony submitted less than 24 hours prior to the hearing, improperly identified, or directed to the incorrect office, may not be posted online or distributed to the committee prior to the convening of the public hearing.

From: Sent: To: Subject: kobayashi2-Lynda on behalf of HUStestimony Tuesday, February 10, 2015 12:14 PM HLTtestimony FW: Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM

From: mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov [mailto:mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov] Sent: Saturday, February 07, 2015 6:05 PM To: HUStestimony Cc: cariagacora@yahoo.com Subject: Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM

HB600

Submitted on: 2/7/2015 Testimony for HUS/HLT on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM in Conference Room 329

Submitted By	Organization	Testifier Position	Present at Hearing
Maria Corazon E. Cariaga	Individual	Support	No

Comments: I support the HB600

Please note that testimony submitted less than 24 hours prior to the hearing, improperly identified, or directed to the incorrect office, may not be posted online or distributed to the committee prior to the convening of the public hearing.

From:	kobayashi2-Lynda on behalf of HUStestimony
Sent:	Wednesday, February 11, 2015 10:31 AM
То:	HLTtestimony
Subject:	FW: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

From: mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov [mailto:mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov] Sent: Tuesday, February 10, 2015 10:25 PM To: HUStestimony Cc: hsapla@yahoo.com Subject: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

HB600

Submitted on: 2/10/2015 Testimony for HUS/HLT on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM in Conference Room 329

Submitted By	Organization	Testifier Position	Present at Hearing
Maritess Tenorio	Individual	Support	No

Comments:

Please note that testimony submitted less than 24 hours prior to the hearing, improperly identified, or directed to the incorrect office, may not be posted online or distributed to the committee prior to the convening of the public hearing.

From:	kobayashi2-Lynda on behalf of HUStestimony
Sent:	Wednesday, February 11, 2015 10:30 AM
To:	HLTtestimony
Subject:	FW: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

From: mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov [mailto:mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov] Sent: Tuesday, February 10, 2015 10:28 PM To: HUStestimony Cc: hsapla@yahoo.com Subject: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

HB600

Submitted on: 2/10/2015 Testimony for HUS/HLT on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM in Conference Room 329

Submitted By	Organization	Testifier Position	Present at Hearing
Nancy Ybanez	Individual	Support	No

Comments:

Please note that testimony submitted less than 24 hours prior to the hearing, improperly identified, or directed to the incorrect office, may not be posted online or distributed to the committee prior to the convening of the public hearing.

From:	kobayashi2-Lynda on behalf of HUStestimony
Sent:	Wednesday, February 11, 2015 10:27 AM
To:	HLTtestimony
Subject:	FW: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

From: mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov [mailto:mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov] Sent: Tuesday, February 10, 2015 11:02 PM To: HUStestimony Cc: hsapla@yahoo.com Subject: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

<u>HB600</u>

Submitted on: 2/10/2015 Testimony for HUS/HLT on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM in Conference Room 329

Submitted By	Organization	Testifier Position	Present at Hearing
Nelia Blanco	Individual	Support	No

Comments:

Please note that testimony submitted less than 24 hours prior to the hearing, improperly identified, or directed to the incorrect office, may not be posted online or distributed to the committee prior to the convening of the public hearing.

From:	kobayashi2-Lynda on behalf of HUStestimony
Sent:	Wednesday, February 11, 2015 10:28 AM
То:	HLTtestimony
Subject:	FW: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

From: mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov [mailto:mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov] Sent: Tuesday, February 10, 2015 10:35 PM To: HUStestimony Cc: hsapla@yahoo.com Subject: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

<u>HB600</u>

Submitted on: 2/10/2015 Testimony for HUS/HLT on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM in Conference Room 329

Submitted By	Organization	Testifier Position	Present at Hearing
Nora Rimando	Individual	Support	No

Comments:

Please note that testimony submitted less than 24 hours prior to the hearing, improperly identified, or directed to the incorrect office, may not be posted online or distributed to the committee prior to the convening of the public hearing.

From:	kobayashi2-Lynda on behalf of HUStestimony
Sent:	Wednesday, February 11, 2015 10:28 AM
То:	HLTtestimony
Subject:	FW: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

From: mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov [mailto:mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov] Sent: Tuesday, February 10, 2015 10:36 PM To: HUStestimony Cc: hsapla@yahoo.com Subject: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

HB600

Submitted on: 2/10/2015 Testimony for HUS/HLT on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM in Conference Room 329

Submitted By	Organization	Testifier Position	Present at Hearing
Olivia Santos	Individual	Support	No

Comments:

Please note that testimony submitted less than 24 hours prior to the hearing, improperly identified, or directed to the incorrect office, may not be posted online or distributed to the committee prior to the convening of the public hearing.

From:kobayashi2-Lynda on behalf of HUStestimonySent:Tuesday, February 10, 2015 12:16 PMTo:HLTtestimonySubject:FW: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

From: mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov [mailto:mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov] Sent: Friday, February 06, 2015 4:26 PM To: HUStestimony Cc: hsapla@yahoo.com Subject: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

HB600

Submitted on: 2/6/2015 Testimony for HUS/HLT on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM in Conference Room 329

Submitted By	Organization	Testifier Position	Present at Hearing
Pancho Sumibcay Sumoba	Individual	Support	No

Comments:

Please note that testimony submitted less than 24 hours prior to the hearing, improperly identified, or directed to the incorrect office, may not be posted online or distributed to the committee prior to the convening of the public hearing.

From:kobayashi2-Lynda on behalf of HUStestimonySent:Tuesday, February 10, 2015 12:16 PMTo:HLTtestimonySubject:FW: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

From: mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov [mailto:mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov] Sent: Friday, February 06, 2015 4:28 PM To: HUStestimony Cc: hsapla@yahoo.com Subject: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

<u>HB600</u>

Submitted on: 2/6/2015 Testimony for HUS/HLT on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM in Conference Room 329

 Submitted By	Organization	Testifier Position	Present at Hearing
Robert de la Cruz	Individual	Support	No

Comments:

Please note that testimony submitted less than 24 hours prior to the hearing, improperly identified, or directed to the incorrect office, may not be posted online or distributed to the committee prior to the convening of the public hearing.

From:	kobayashi2-Lynda on behalf of HUStestimony
Sent:	Wednesday, February 11, 2015 10:26 AM
To:	HLTtestimony
Subject:	FW: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

From: mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov [mailto:mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov] Sent: Tuesday, February 10, 2015 11:05 PM To: HUStestimony Cc: hsapla@yahoo.com Subject: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

HB600

Submitted on: 2/10/2015 Testimony for HUS/HLT on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM in Conference Room 329

Submitted By	Organization	Testifier Position	Present at Hearing
Romeo Eder	Individual	Support	No

Comments:

Please note that testimony submitted less than 24 hours prior to the hearing, improperly identified, or directed to the incorrect office, may not be posted online or distributed to the committee prior to the convening of the public hearing.

From:	kobayashi2-Lynda on behalf of HUStestimony
Sent:	Wednesday, February 11, 2015 10:27 AM
То:	HLTtestimony
Subject:	FW: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

From: mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov [mailto:mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov] Sent: Tuesday, February 10, 2015 11:01 PM To: HUStestimony Cc: hsapla@yahoo.com Subject: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

<u>HB600</u>

Submitted on: 2/10/2015 Testimony for HUS/HLT on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM in Conference Room 329

Submitted By	Organization	Testifier Position	Present at Hearing
Romeo Sembran	Individual	Support	No

Comments:

Please note that testimony submitted less than 24 hours prior to the hearing, improperly identified, or directed to the incorrect office, may not be posted online or distributed to the committee prior to the convening of the public hearing.

From:kobayashi2-Lynda on behalf of HUStestimonySent:Tuesday, February 10, 2015 12:18 PMTo:HLTtestimonySubject:FW: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

From: mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov [mailto:mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov] Sent: Friday, February 06, 2015 4:22 PM To: HUStestimony Cc: hsapla@yahoo.com Subject: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

HB600

Submitted on: 2/6/2015 Testimony for HUS/HLT on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM in Conference Room 329

Submitted By	Organization	Testifier Position	Present at Hearing
Romeo Salom Jr.	Individual	Support	No

Comments:

Please note that testimony submitted less than 24 hours prior to the hearing, improperly identified, or directed to the incorrect office, may not be posted online or distributed to the committee prior to the convening of the public hearing.

From:	kobayashi2-Lynda on behalf of HUStestimony
Sent:	Wednesday, February 11, 2015 10:32 AM
То:	HLTtestimony
Subject:	FW: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

From: mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov [mailto:mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov] Sent: Tuesday, February 10, 2015 10:19 PM To: HUStestimony Cc: hsapla@yahoo.com Subject: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

<u>HB600</u>

Submitted on: 2/10/2015 Testimony for HUS/HLT on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM in Conference Room 329

Submitted By	Organization	Testifier Position	Present at Hearing
Royal Solmerin	Individual	Support	No

Comments:

Please note that testimony submitted less than 24 hours prior to the hearing, improperly identified, or directed to the incorrect office, may not be posted online or distributed to the committee prior to the convening of the public hearing.

From:	kobayashi2-Lynda on behalf of HUStestimony
Sent:	Wednesday, February 11, 2015 10:31 AM
To:	HLTtestimony
Subject:	FW: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

From: mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov [mailto:mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov] Sent: Tuesday, February 10, 2015 10:22 PM To: HUStestimony Cc: hsapla@yahoo.com Subject: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

<u>HB600</u>

Submitted on: 2/10/2015 Testimony for HUS/HLT on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM in Conference Room 329

Submitted By	Organization	Testifier Position	Present at Hearing
Rufelia Tomas	Individual	Support	No

Comments:

Please note that testimony submitted less than 24 hours prior to the hearing, improperly identified, or directed to the incorrect office, may not be posted online or distributed to the committee prior to the convening of the public hearing.

From:	kobayashi2-Lynda on behalf of HUStestimony
Sent:	Wednesday, February 11, 2015 10:31 AM
То:	HLTtestimony
Subject:	FW: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

From: mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov [mailto:mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov] Sent: Tuesday, February 10, 2015 10:20 PM To: HUStestimony Cc: hsapla@yahoo.com Subject: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

<u>HB600</u>

Submitted on: 2/10/2015 Testimony for HUS/HLT on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM in Conference Room 329

Submitted By	Organization	Testifier Position	Present at Hearing
Sosima Sonson	Individual	Support	No

Comments:

Please note that testimony submitted less than 24 hours prior to the hearing, improperly identified, or directed to the incorrect office, may not be posted online or distributed to the committee prior to the convening of the public hearing.

From: Sent: To: Subject: kobayashi2-Lynda on behalf of HUStestimony Tuesday, February 10, 2015 6:48 PM HLTtestimony FW: Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM

From: mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov [mailto:mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov] Sent: Tuesday, February 10, 2015 5:32 PM To: HUStestimony Cc: okanocarehome@yahoo.com Subject: Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM

HB600

Submitted on: 2/10/2015 Testimony for HUS/HLT on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM in Conference Room 329

Submitted By	Organization	Testifier Position	Present at Hearing
Stacey Okano	Individual	Comments Only	No

Comments: Caregivers are in the field to provide care to our aging population and should not have to turn away a potential client as a result of that client being private pay. We want to assist our seniors whether they are medicaid or private pay. Please pass this bill allowing our Adult Foster Homes the ability to admit residents based on need and not based on their financial status. Mahalo for your consideration.

Please note that testimony submitted less than 24 hours prior to the hearing, improperly identified, or directed to the incorrect office, may not be posted online or distributed to the committee prior to the convening of the public hearing.

From: Sent: To: Subject: kobayashi2-Lynda on behalf of HUStestimony Thursday, February 12, 2015 8:43 AM HLTtestimony FW: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

From: mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov [mailto:mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov] Sent: Thursday, February 12, 2015 8:40 AM To: HUStestimony Cc: cariagacora@yahoo.com Subject: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

HB600

Submitted on: 2/12/2015 Testimony for HUS/HLT on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM in Conference Room 329

Submitted By	Organization	Testifier Position	Present at Hearing
HB 600	Individual	Support	No

Comments:

Please note that testimony submitted less than 24 hours prior to the hearing, improperly identified, or directed to the incorrect office, may not be posted online or distributed to the committee prior to the convening of the public hearing.

From: Sent: To: Subject: kobayashi2-Lynda on behalf of HUStestimony Thursday, February 12, 2015 8:50 AM HLTtestimony FW: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

From: mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov [mailto:mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov] Sent: Thursday, February 12, 2015 8:47 AM To: HUStestimony Cc: cariagacora@yahoo.com Subject: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

HB600

Submitted on: 2/12/2015 Testimony for HUS/HLT on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM in Conference Room 329

Submitted By	Organization	Testifier Position	Present at Hearing
Constancio Jadulang	Individual	Support	No

Comments:

Please note that testimony submitted less than 24 hours prior to the hearing, improperly identified, or directed to the incorrect office, may not be posted online or distributed to the committee prior to the convening of the public hearing.

From: Sent: To: Subject: kobayashi2-Lynda on behalf of HUStestimony Thursday, February 12, 2015 8:39 AM HLTtestimony FW: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

From: mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov [mailto:mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov] Sent: Thursday, February 12, 2015 8:36 AM To: HUStestimony Cc: cariagacora@yahoo.com Subject: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

HB600

Submitted on: 2/12/2015 Testimony for HUS/HLT on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM in Conference Room 329

Submitted By	Organization	Testifier Position	Present at Hearing
Elizabeth Galanto	Individual	Support	No

Comments:

Please note that testimony submitted less than 24 hours prior to the hearing, improperly identified, or directed to the incorrect office, may not be posted online or distributed to the committee prior to the convening of the public hearing.

From: Sent: To: Subject: kobayashi2-Lynda on behalf of HUStestimony Thursday, February 12, 2015 8:39 AM HLTtestimony FW: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

From: mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov [mailto:mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov] Sent: Thursday, February 12, 2015 8:38 AM To: HUStestimony Cc: cariagacora@yahoo.com Subject: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

HB600

Submitted on: 2/12/2015 Testimony for HUS/HLT on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM in Conference Room 329

Submitted By	Organization	Testifier Position	Present at Hearing
Grace Jadulang	Individual	Support	No

Comments:

Please note that testimony submitted less than 24 hours prior to the hearing, improperly identified, or directed to the incorrect office, may not be posted online or distributed to the committee prior to the convening of the public hearing.

From: Sent: To: Subject: kobayashi2-Lynda on behalf of HUStestimony Thursday, February 12, 2015 8:39 AM HLTtestimony FW: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

From: mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov [mailto:mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov] Sent: Thursday, February 12, 2015 8:37 AM To: HUStestimony Cc: cariagacora@yahoo.com Subject: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

HB600

Submitted on: 2/12/2015 Testimony for HUS/HLT on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM in Conference Room 329

Submitted By	Organization	Testifier Position	Present at Hearing
Josephine Gansncial	Individual	Support	No

Comments:

Please note that testimony submitted less than 24 hours prior to the hearing, improperly identified, or directed to the incorrect office, may not be posted online or distributed to the committee prior to the convening of the public hearing.

From: Sent: To: Subject: kobayashi2-Lynda on behalf of HUStestimony Thursday, February 12, 2015 8:40 AM HLTtestimony FW: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

From: mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov [mailto:mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov] Sent: Thursday, February 12, 2015 8:35 AM To: HUStestimony Cc: cariagacora@yahoo.com Subject: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

HB600

Submitted on: 2/12/2015 Testimony for HUS/HLT on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM in Conference Room 329

Submitted By	Organization	Testifier Position	Present at Hearing
Ligaya Fernandez	Individual	Support	No

Comments:

Please note that testimony submitted less than 24 hours prior to the hearing, improperly identified, or directed to the incorrect office, may not be posted online or distributed to the committee prior to the convening of the public hearing.
From: Sent: To: Subject: kobayashi2-Lynda on behalf of HUStestimony Thursday, February 12, 2015 8:50 AM HLTtestimony FW: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

From: mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov [mailto:mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov] Sent: Thursday, February 12, 2015 8:46 AM To: HUStestimony Cc: cariagacora@yahoo.com Subject: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

HB600

Submitted on: 2/12/2015 Testimony for HUS/HLT on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM in Conference Room 329

Submitted By	Organization	Testifier Position	Present at Hearing
Zita Gomes	Individual	Support	No

Comments:

Please note that testimony submitted less than 24 hours prior to the hearing, improperly identified, or directed to the incorrect office, may not be posted online or distributed to the committee prior to the convening of the public hearing.

From:	kobayashi2-Lynda on behalf of HUStestimony
Sent:	Wednesday, February 11, 2015 10:34 AM
То:	HLTtestimony
Subject:	FW: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

From: mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov [mailto:mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov] Sent: Tuesday, February 10, 2015 10:08 PM To: HUStestimony Cc: cariagacora@yahoo.com Subject: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

<u>HB600</u>

Submitted on: 2/10/2015 Testimony for HUS/HLT on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM in Conference Room 329

Submitted By	Organization	Testifier Position	Present at Hearing
Almira Acasio	Individual	Support	No

Comments:

Please note that testimony submitted less than 24 hours prior to the hearing, improperly identified, or directed to the incorrect office, may not be posted online or distributed to the committee prior to the convening of the public hearing.

From:	kobayashi2-Lynda on behalf of HUStestimony
Sent:	Wednesday, February 11, 2015 10:33 AM
To:	HLTtestimony
Subject:	FW: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

From: mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov [mailto:mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov] Sent: Tuesday, February 10, 2015 10:14 PM To: HUStestimony Cc: hsapla@yahoo.com Subject: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

<u>HB600</u>

Submitted on: 2/10/2015 Testimony for HUS/HLT on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM in Conference Room 329

Submitted By	Organization	Testifier Position	Present at Hearing
Arthur Ramos	Individual	Support	No

Comments:

Please note that testimony submitted less than 24 hours prior to the hearing, improperly identified, or directed to the incorrect office, may not be posted online or distributed to the committee prior to the convening of the public hearing.

From:	kobayashi2-Lynda on behalf of HUStestimony
Sent:	Wednesday, February 11, 2015 10:33 AM
To:	HLTtestimony
Subject:	FW: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

From: mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov [mailto:mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov] Sent: Tuesday, February 10, 2015 10:15 PM To: HUStestimony Cc: hsapla@yahoo.com Subject: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

<u>HB600</u>

Submitted on: 2/10/2015 Testimony for HUS/HLT on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM in Conference Room 329

Submitted By	Organization	Testifier Position	Present at Hearing
Edna Rice	Individual	Support	No

Comments:

Please note that testimony submitted less than 24 hours prior to the hearing, improperly identified, or directed to the incorrect office, may not be posted online or distributed to the committee prior to the convening of the public hearing.

From:	kobayashi2-Lynda on behalf of HUStestimony
Sent:	Wednesday, February 11, 2015 10:34 AM
To:	HLTtestimony
Subject:	FW: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 201

From: mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov [mailto:mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov] Sent: Tuesday, February 10, 2015 10:13 PM To: HUStestimony Cc: hsapla@yahoo.com Subject: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

<u>HB600</u>

Submitted on: 2/10/2015 Testimony for HUS/HLT on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM in Conference Room 329

Submitted By	Organization	Testifier Position	Present at Hearing
Lorily Mirasol	Individual	Support	No

5 08:30AM*

Comments:

Please note that testimony submitted less than 24 hours prior to the hearing, improperly identified, or directed to the incorrect office, may not be posted online or distributed to the committee prior to the convening of the public hearing.

From:	kobayashi2-Lynda on behalf of HUStestimony
Sent:	Wednesday, February 11, 2015 10:35 AM
To:	HLTtestimony
Subject:	FW: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

From: mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov [mailto:mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov] Sent: Tuesday, February 10, 2015 10:02 PM To: HUStestimony Cc: hsapla@yahoo.com Subject: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

<u>HB600</u>

Submitted on: 2/10/2015 Testimony for HUS/HLT on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM in Conference Room 329

Submitted By	Organization	Testifier Position	Present at Hearing
Nercy Kramarz	Individual	Support	No

Comments:

Please note that testimony submitted less than 24 hours prior to the hearing, improperly identified, or directed to the incorrect office, may not be posted online or distributed to the committee prior to the convening of the public hearing.

From:	kobayashi2-Lynda on behalf of HUStestimony
Sent:	Wednesday, February 11, 2015 10:35 AM
To:	HLTtestimony
Subject:	FW: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

From: mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov [mailto:mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov] Sent: Tuesday, February 10, 2015 10:03 PM To: HUStestimony Cc: hsapla@yahoo.com Subject: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

<u>HB600</u>

Submitted on: 2/10/2015 Testimony for HUS/HLT on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM in Conference Room 329

Submitted By	Organization	Testifier Position	Present at Hearing
Rosita Lorenzo	Individual	Support	No

Comments:

Please note that testimony submitted less than 24 hours prior to the hearing, improperly identified, or directed to the incorrect office, may not be posted online or distributed to the committee prior to the convening of the public hearing.

From:	kobayashi2-Lynda on behalf of HUStestimony
Sent:	Wednesday, February 11, 2015 10:34 AM
To:	HLTtestimony
Subject:	FW: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

From: mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov [mailto:mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov] Sent: Tuesday, February 10, 2015 10:13 PM To: HUStestimony Cc: hsapla@yahoo.com Subject: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

<u>HB600</u>

Submitted on: 2/10/2015 Testimony for HUS/HLT on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM in Conference Room 329

Submitted By	Organization	Testifier Position	Present at Hearing
Rueda Ramos	Individual	Support	No

Comments:

Please note that testimony submitted less than 24 hours prior to the hearing, improperly identified, or directed to the incorrect office, may not be posted online or distributed to the committee prior to the convening of the public hearing.

From:	
Sent:	
To:	
Subject:	

kobayashi2-Lynda on behalf of HUStestimony Thursday, February 12, 2015 8:03 AM HLTtestimony FW: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

From: mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov [mailto:mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov] Sent: Thursday, February 12, 2015 7:24 AM To: HUStestimony Cc: cariagacora@yahoo.com Subject: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

<u>HB600</u>

Submitted on: 2/12/2015 Testimony for HUS/HLT on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM in Conference Room 329

Submitted By	Organization	Testifier Position	Present at Hearing
Almira Acasio	Individual	Support	No

Comments:

Please note that testimony submitted less than 24 hours prior to the hearing, improperly identified, or directed to the incorrect office, may not be posted online or distributed to the committee prior to the convening of the public hearing.

From:kobayashi2-Lynda on behalf of HUStestimonySent:Thursday, February 12, 2015 8:36 AMTo:HLTtestimonySubject:FW: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

From: mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov [mailto:mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov] Sent: Thursday, February 12, 2015 8:28 AM To: HUStestimony Cc: cariagacora@yahoo.com Subject: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

HB600

Submitted on: 2/12/2015 Testimony for HUS/HLT on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM in Conference Room 329 Organization Testifier Position Present at Hearing Submitted By Bernadette Carlson Individual Support No

Comments:

Please note that testimony submitted less than 24 hours prior to the hearing, improperly identified, or directed to the incorrect office, may not be posted online or distributed to the committee prior to the convening of the public hearing.

From: Sent: To: Subject: kobayashi2-Lynda on behalf of HUStestimony Thursday, February 12, 2015 8:37 AM HLTtestimony FW: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

From: mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov [mailto:mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov] Sent: Thursday, February 12, 2015 8:26 AM To: HUStestimony Cc: cariagacora@yahoo.com Subject: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

HB600

Submitted on: 2/12/2015 Testimony for HUS/HLT on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM in Conference Room 329

Submitted By	Organization	Testifier Position	Present at Hearing
Dino Cacpal	Individual	Support	No

Comments:

Please note that testimony submitted less than 24 hours prior to the hearing, improperly identified, or directed to the incorrect office, may not be posted online or distributed to the committee prior to the convening of the public hearing.

From: Sent: To: Subject: kobayashi2-Lynda on behalf of HUStestimony Thursday, February 12, 2015 8:38 AM HLTtestimony FW: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

From: mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov [mailto:mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov] Sent: Thursday, February 12, 2015 8:23 AM To: HUStestimony Cc: cariagacora@yahoo.com Subject: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

HB600

Submitted on: 2/12/2015 Testimony for HUS/HLT on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM in Conference Room 329

Submitted By	Organization	Testifier Position	Present at Hearing
Filipina Ganancial Andtes	Individual	Support	No

Comments:

Please note that testimony submitted less than 24 hours prior to the hearing, improperly identified, or directed to the incorrect office, may not be posted online or distributed to the committee prior to the convening of the public hearing.

From:	
Sent:	
To:	
Subject:	

kobayashi2-Lynda on behalf of HUStestimony Thursday, February 12, 2015 8:04 AM HLTtestimony FW: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

From: mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov [mailto:mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov] Sent: Thursday, February 12, 2015 7:21 AM To: HUStestimony Cc: cariagacora@yahoo.com Subject: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

<u>HB600</u>

Submitted on: 2/12/2015 Testimony for HUS/HLT on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM in Conference Room 329

Submitted By	Organization	Testifier Position	Present at Hearing
Fred Gacula	Individual	Support	No

Comments:

Please note that testimony submitted less than 24 hours prior to the hearing, improperly identified, or directed to the incorrect office, may not be posted online or distributed to the committee prior to the convening of the public hearing.

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

kobayashi2-Lynda on behalf of HUStestimony Thursday, February 12, 2015 8:03 AM HLTtestimony FW: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

From: mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov [mailto:mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov] Sent: Thursday, February 12, 2015 7:25 AM To: HUStestimony Cc: cariagacora@yahoo.com Subject: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

<u>HB600</u>

Submitted on: 2/12/2015 Testimony for HUS/HLT on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM in Conference Room 329

Submitted By	Organization	Testifier Position	Present at Hearing
Grace Andres	Individual	Support	No

Comments:

Please note that testimony submitted less than 24 hours prior to the hearing, improperly identified, or directed to the incorrect office, may not be posted online or distributed to the committee prior to the convening of the public hearing.

From:	
Sent:	
To:	
Subject:	

kobayashi2-Lynda on behalf of HUStestimony Thursday, February 12, 2015 8:05 AM HLTtestimony FW: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

From: mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov [mailto:mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov] Sent: Thursday, February 12, 2015 7:17 AM To: HUStestimony Cc: cariagacora@yahoo.com Subject: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

<u>HB600</u>

Submitted on: 2/12/2015 Testimony for HUS/HLT on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM in Conference Room 329

Submitted By	Organization	Testifier Position	Present at Hearing
Christina Martinez	Individual	Support	No

Comments:

Please note that testimony submitted less than 24 hours prior to the hearing, improperly identified, or directed to the incorrect office, may not be posted online or distributed to the committee prior to the convening of the public hearing.

From: Sent: To: Subject: kobayashi2-Lynda on behalf of HUStestimony Thursday, February 12, 2015 8:37 AM HLTtestimony FW: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

From: mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov [mailto:mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov] Sent: Thursday, February 12, 2015 8:24 AM To: HUStestimony Cc: cariagacora@yahoo.com Subject: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

HB600

Submitted on: 2/12/2015 Testimony for HUS/HLT on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM in Conference Room 329

Submitted By	Organization	Testifier Position	Present at Hearing
Jeffrey Arellano	Individual	Support	No

Comments:

Please note that testimony submitted less than 24 hours prior to the hearing, improperly identified, or directed to the incorrect office, may not be posted online or distributed to the committee prior to the convening of the public hearing.

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

kobayashi2-Lynda on behalf of HUStestimony Thursday, February 12, 2015 8:04 AM HLTtestimony FW: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

From: mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov [mailto:mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov] Sent: Thursday, February 12, 2015 7:20 AM To: HUStestimony Cc: cariagacora@yahoo.com Subject: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

<u>HB600</u>

Submitted on: 2/12/2015 Testimony for HUS/HLT on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM in Conference Room 329

Submitted By	Organization	Testifier Position	Present at Hearing
Jessie Gacula	Individual	Support	No

Comments:

Please note that testimony submitted less than 24 hours prior to the hearing, improperly identified, or directed to the incorrect office, may not be posted online or distributed to the committee prior to the convening of the public hearing.

From:	
Sent:	
To:	
Subject:	

kobayashi2-Lynda on behalf of HUStestimony Thursday, February 12, 2015 8:06 AM HLTtestimony FW: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

From: mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov [mailto:mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov] Sent: Thursday, February 12, 2015 7:15 AM To: HUStestimony Cc: cariagacora@yahoo.com Subject: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

<u>HB600</u>

Submitted on: 2/12/2015 Testimony for HUS/HLT on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM in Conference Room 329

Submitted By	Organization	Testifier Position	Present at Hearing
Francisca Parayno	Individual	Support	No

Comments:

Please note that testimony submitted less than 24 hours prior to the hearing, improperly identified, or directed to the incorrect office, may not be posted online or distributed to the committee prior to the convening of the public hearing.

From: Sent: To: Subject: kobayashi2-Lynda on behalf of HUStestimony Thursday, February 12, 2015 8:36 AM HLTtestimony FW: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

From: mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov [mailto:mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov] Sent: Thursday, February 12, 2015 8:30 AM To: HUStestimony Cc: cariagacora@yahoo.com Subject: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

HB600

Submitted on: 2/12/2015 Testimony for HUS/HLT on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM in Conference Room 329

Submitted By	Organization	Testifier Position	Present at Hearing
Joseph Caro	Individual	Support	No

Comments:

Please note that testimony submitted less than 24 hours prior to the hearing, improperly identified, or directed to the incorrect office, may not be posted online or distributed to the committee prior to the convening of the public hearing.

From: Sent: To: Subject: kobayashi2-Lynda on behalf of HUStestimony Thursday, February 12, 2015 8:38 AM HLTtestimony FW: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

From: mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov [mailto:mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov] Sent: Thursday, February 12, 2015 8:21 AM To: HUStestimony Cc: cariagacora@yahoo.com Subject: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

HB600

Submitted on: 2/12/2015 Testimony for HUS/HLT on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM in Conference Room 329

Submitted By	Organization	Testifier Position	Present at Hearing
Liberty Albano	Individual	Support	No

Comments:

Please note that testimony submitted less than 24 hours prior to the hearing, improperly identified, or directed to the incorrect office, may not be posted online or distributed to the committee prior to the convening of the public hearing.

From: Sent: To: Subject: kobayashi2-Lynda on behalf of HUStestimony Thursday, February 12, 2015 8:37 AM HLTtestimony FW: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

From: mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov [mailto:mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov] Sent: Thursday, February 12, 2015 8:27 AM To: HUStestimony Cc: cariagacora@yahoo.com Subject: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

HB600

Submitted on: 2/12/2015 Testimony for HUS/HLT on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM in Conference Room 329

 Submitted By	Organization	Testifier Position	Present at Hearing
Teresita Cacpal	Individual	Support	No

Comments:

Please note that testimony submitted less than 24 hours prior to the hearing, improperly identified, or directed to the incorrect office, may not be posted online or distributed to the committee prior to the convening of the public hearing.

From: Sent: To: Subject: kobayashi2-Lynda on behalf of HUStestimony Thursday, February 12, 2015 8:36 AM HLTtestimony FW: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

From: mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov [mailto:mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov] Sent: Thursday, February 12, 2015 8:29 AM To: HUStestimony Cc: cariagacora@yahoo.com Subject: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

HB600

Submitted on: 2/12/2015 Testimony for HUS/HLT on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM in Conference Room 329

Submitted By	Organization	Testifier Position	Present at Hearing
Myrna Caro	Individual	Support	No

Comments:

Please note that testimony submitted less than 24 hours prior to the hearing, improperly identified, or directed to the incorrect office, may not be posted online or distributed to the committee prior to the convening of the public hearing.

From: Sent: To: Subject: kobayashi2-Lynda on behalf of HUStestimony Thursday, February 12, 2015 8:35 AM HLTtestimony FW: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

From: mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov [mailto:mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov] Sent: Thursday, February 12, 2015 8:32 AM To: HUStestimony Cc: cariagacora@yahoo.com Subject: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

HB600

Submitted on: 2/12/2015 Testimony for HUS/HLT on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM in Conference Room 329

 Submitted By	Organization	Testifier Position	Present at Hearing
Rachelle Castro	Individual	Support	No

Comments:

Please note that testimony submitted less than 24 hours prior to the hearing, improperly identified, or directed to the incorrect office, may not be posted online or distributed to the committee prior to the convening of the public hearing.

From: Sent: To: Subject: kobayashi2-Lynda on behalf of HUStestimony Thursday, February 12, 2015 8:37 AM HLTtestimony FW: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

From: mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov [mailto:mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov] Sent: Thursday, February 12, 2015 8:25 AM To: HUStestimony Cc: cariagacora@yahoo.com Subject: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

HB600

Submitted on: 2/12/2015 Testimony for HUS/HLT on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM in Conference Room 329

Submitted By	Organization	Testifier Position	Present at Hearing
Shirley Arellank	Individual	Support	No

Comments:

Please note that testimony submitted less than 24 hours prior to the hearing, improperly identified, or directed to the incorrect office, may not be posted online or distributed to the committee prior to the convening of the public hearing.

From:	
Sent:	
To:	
Subject:	

kobayashi2-Lynda on behalf of HUStestimony Thursday, February 12, 2015 8:35 AM HLTtestimony FW: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

From: mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov [mailto:mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov] Sent: Thursday, February 12, 2015 8:34 AM To: HUStestimony Cc: cariagacora@yahoo.com Subject: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

<u>HB600</u>

Submitted on: 2/12/2015 Testimony for HUS/HLT on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM in Conference Room 329

Submitted By	Organization	Testifier Position	Present at Hearing
Luzonica Dela Rosa	Individual	Support	No

Comments:

Please note that testimony submitted less than 24 hours prior to the hearing, improperly identified, or directed to the incorrect office, may not be posted online or distributed to the committee prior to the convening of the public hearing.

From:	
Sent:	
To:	
Subject:	

kobayashi2-Lynda on behalf of HUStestimony Thursday, February 12, 2015 8:01 AM HLTtestimony FW: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

From: mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov [mailto:mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov] Sent: Thursday, February 12, 2015 7:26 AM To: HUStestimony Cc: cariagacora@yahoo.com Subject: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

<u>HB600</u>

Submitted on: 2/12/2015 Testimony for HUS/HLT on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM in Conference Room 329

Submitted By	Organization	Testifier Position	Present at Hearing
Paul Layawen	Individual	Support	No

Comments:

Please note that testimony submitted less than 24 hours prior to the hearing, improperly identified, or directed to the incorrect office, may not be posted online or distributed to the committee prior to the convening of the public hearing.

From:	
Sent:	
To:	
Subject:	

kobayashi2-Lynda on behalf of HUStestimony Thursday, February 12, 2015 8:04 AM HLTtestimony FW: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

From: mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov [mailto:mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov] Sent: Thursday, February 12, 2015 7:22 AM To: HUStestimony Cc: cariagacora@yahoo.com Subject: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

<u>HB600</u>

Submitted on: 2/12/2015 Testimony for HUS/HLT on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM in Conference Room 329

Submitted By	Organization	Testifier Position	Present at Hearing
Marisol Gslzote	Individual	Support	No

Comments:

Please note that testimony submitted less than 24 hours prior to the hearing, improperly identified, or directed to the incorrect office, may not be posted online or distributed to the committee prior to the convening of the public hearing.

From: Sent: To: Subject: kobayashi2-Lynda on behalf of HUStestimony Thursday, February 12, 2015 8:35 AM HLTtestimony FW: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

From: mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov [mailto:mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov] Sent: Thursday, February 12, 2015 8:31 AM To: HUStestimony Cc: cariagacora@yahoo.com Subject: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

HB600

Submitted on: 2/12/2015 Testimony for HUS/HLT on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM in Conference Room 329

Submitted By	Organization	Testifier Position	Present at Hearing
Robert Andres	Individual	Support	No

Comments:

Please note that testimony submitted less than 24 hours prior to the hearing, improperly identified, or directed to the incorrect office, may not be posted online or distributed to the committee prior to the convening of the public hearing.

From:	
Sent:	
To:	
Subject:	

kobayashi2-Lynda on behalf of HUStestimony Thursday, February 12, 2015 8:06 AM HLTtestimony FW: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

From: mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov [mailto:mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov] Sent: Thursday, February 12, 2015 7:14 AM To: HUStestimony Cc: cariagacora@yahoo.com Subject: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

<u>HB600</u>

Submitted on: 2/12/2015 Testimony for HUS/HLT on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM in Conference Room 329

Submitted By	Organization	Testifier Position	Present at Hearing
Joane E . Cariaga	Individual	Support	No

Comments:

Please note that testimony submitted less than 24 hours prior to the hearing, improperly identified, or directed to the incorrect office, may not be posted online or distributed to the committee prior to the convening of the public hearing.

From:	
Sent:	
To:	
Subject:	

kobayashi2-Lynda on behalf of HUStestimony Thursday, February 12, 2015 8:05 AM HLTtestimony FW: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

From: mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov [mailto:mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov] Sent: Thursday, February 12, 2015 7:19 AM To: HUStestimony Cc: cariagacora@yahoo.com Subject: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

<u>HB600</u>

Submitted on: 2/12/2015 Testimony for HUS/HLT on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM in Conference Room 329

Submitted By	Organization	Testifier Position	Present at Hearing
Relly Cabuyadao	Individual	Support	No

Comments:

Please note that testimony submitted less than 24 hours prior to the hearing, improperly identified, or directed to the incorrect office, may not be posted online or distributed to the committee prior to the convening of the public hearing.

From:	
Sent:	
To:	
Subject:	

kobayashi2-Lynda on behalf of HUStestimony Thursday, February 12, 2015 8:04 AM HLTtestimony FW: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

From: mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov [mailto:mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov] Sent: Thursday, February 12, 2015 7:23 AM To: HUStestimony Cc: cariagacora@yahoo.com Subject: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

<u>HB600</u>

Submitted on: 2/12/2015 Testimony for HUS/HLT on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM in Conference Room 329

Submitted By	Organization	Testifier Position	Present at Hearing
Randy Galzote	Individual	Support	No

Comments:

Please note that testimony submitted less than 24 hours prior to the hearing, improperly identified, or directed to the incorrect office, may not be posted online or distributed to the committee prior to the convening of the public hearing.

From: Sent: To: Subject: kobayashi2-Lynda on behalf of HUStestimony Thursday, February 12, 2015 8:35 AM HLTtestimony FW: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

From: mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov [mailto:mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov] Sent: Thursday, February 12, 2015 8:33 AM To: HUStestimony Cc: cariagacora@yahoo.com Subject: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

HB600

Submitted on: 2/12/2015 Testimony for HUS/HLT on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM in Conference Room 329

Submitted By	Organization	Testifier Position	Present at Hearing
Mildred Dela Cruz	Individual	Support	No

Comments:

Please note that testimony submitted less than 24 hours prior to the hearing, improperly identified, or directed to the incorrect office, may not be posted online or distributed to the committee prior to the convening of the public hearing.

From:	
Sent:	
To:	
Subject:	

kobayashi2-Lynda on behalf of HUStestimony Thursday, February 12, 2015 8:05 AM HLTtestimony FW: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

From: mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov [mailto:mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov] Sent: Thursday, February 12, 2015 7:17 AM To: HUStestimony Cc: cariagacora@yahoo.com Subject: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

<u>HB600</u>

Submitted on: 2/12/2015 Testimony for HUS/HLT on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM in Conference Room 329

Submitted By	Organization	Testifier Position	Present at Hearing
Maile Jane E Cafiaga	Individual	Support	No

Comments:

Please note that testimony submitted less than 24 hours prior to the hearing, improperly identified, or directed to the incorrect office, may not be posted online or distributed to the committee prior to the convening of the public hearing.

From: Sent: To: Subject: kobayashi2-Lynda on behalf of HUStestimony Thursday, February 12, 2015 1:33 PM HLTtestimony FW: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

From: mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov [mailto:mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov] Sent: Thursday, February 12, 2015 1:30 PM To: HUStestimony Cc: jonathan_hanks@yahoo.com Subject: *Submitted testimony for HB600 on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM*

HB600

Submitted on: 2/12/2015 Testimony for HUS/HLT on Feb 13, 2015 08:30AM in Conference Room 329

Submitted By	Organization	Testifier Position	Present at Hearing	
Noboru Kawamoto	Individual	Support	Yes	

Comments:

Please note that testimony submitted less than 24 hours prior to the hearing, improperly identified, or directed to the incorrect office, may not be posted online or distributed to the committee prior to the convening of the public hearing.

BILLETE FOSTER HOME CARE, LLC 94-411 OILILUA PL WAIPAHU, HAWAII 96797

RE: HB 600-TESTIMONY TO SUPPORT

NOTICE OF HEARING

يستعاد ويسوا للمراجعة ومنا وويت ووي

DATE: FEBRUARY 12, 2015 TIME: 10:30 AM PLACE: CONFERENCE ROOM 239 HAWAII STATE CAPITOL 415 SOUTH BERETANIA HONOLULU, HAWAII

ATTENTION: CHAIR REP. DEE MORIKAWA, VICE CHAIR REP. BERTRAND KIBAYASHI, REP. DELLA AU BELATTI, REP. RICHARD CREAGAN, REP. MARK J. HASHEM, REP. JO JORDAN, REP. MARCUS R. OSHIRO, REP. BETH FUKUMOTO CHANG

I AM A CAREGIVER/CERTIFIED NURSE ASSISTANT I SUPPORT HB 600.

AS A FACT, HAWAII'S COST OF LIVING IS REPORTED TO BE ONE OF THE HIGHEST IN THE NATION. THE INCREASING COSTS OF LIVING ARE BECOMING UNAFFORDABLE THAT MANY LEAVE HAWAII WHERE JOBS ARE PLENTIFUL AND HIGHER PAY WAGES. HENCE, THE COST OF HOUSING AND DAILY NECESSITIES THERE DOESN'T DRAIN THE MONTHLY FAMILY INCOME TO THE VERY PENNY. SADLY, MANY HAWAII RESIDENTS HAVE TWO EMPLOYMENTS OR FOUR JOBS PER COUPLE CAUSING HIGH STRESS LEVELWITHIN FAMILY DYNAMICS.

TO THE MANY SELF-EMPLOYED CAREGIVERS, THE HB 600 WOULD HELP ALL THEM NOT TURN AWAY FROM A JOB THEY UNSELFISHLY CHOSEN IN HELPING HAWAII KUPUNAS OR FRAGILE ADULTS AND NEVER NEEDING TO SEEK ADDITIONAL JOBS TO MAKE ENDS MEET. SECONDLY, IT IS MUCH MORE AFFORDABLE AND PRACTICAL FOR OUR KUPUNAS TO BE IN A HOME TYPE ENVIRONMENT INSTEAD OF HAWAII NURSING HOME FACILITIES THAT IS MUCH MORE EXPENSIVE. LASTLY, HB 600 WOULD BE ABLE TO HELP CAREGIVERS PAY FOR OVERHEAD EXPENSES, COMPENSATE STATE APPROVED SUBSTITUTES, NURSING SUPPLIES AND MANDATED TRAININGS, SPECIAL DIETARY NEED PER PATIENTS, EMERGENCY HOME MAINTENANCE, AND PATIENT NON-MEDICAL SUPPLIES. I PERSONALLY HAVE WITNESSED KUPUNAS WHO ARE ADMITTED IN BEAUTIFUL PRIVATELY OWNED SKILLED NURSING HOMES ARE FINANCIALLY DRAINED TO UVE THERE. THEIR CHILDRED AS FINANCIAL POWER OF ATTORNEYS ALSO IS AFFECTED TO CONTRIBUTE IF THE INCOME FROM THE KUPUNA IS NOT ENOUGH. CONSEQUENTLY, SOME FACILITIES MAY EVEN PUT A LEIN ON THEIR PATIENT'S HOME TO COVER THE MONTHLY PAYMENTS. NONETHELESS CCFFH FACILITIES ARE AFFORTABLE. CCFFH ARE HOMES WITH CERTIFIED NURSE ASSISTANTS UNDER THE SUPERVISION OF CASE MANAGEMENT REGISTERED NURSES AND PRIMARY CARE PHYSICIANS. CCFFH IS DESIGNED TO PROVIDE THE HIGHEST AND INDIVIDUALIZED QUALITY OF CARE AT A PRICE THE RESIDENT CAN STILL HAVE MONEY LEFT FOR THEMSELVES MONTHLY.

I SUPPORT **HB 600** FOR CCFFH BECAUSE HELPING SOMEONE LIVE THEMSELVES TO THE FULLEST IN A SPECIAL WAY IS THE BEST JOB EVER.

ALOHA,

Marivel Billete

Primary Caregiver/CAM Member of ADULT FOSTER HOME OF THE PACIFIC

Mal Ba

HB 600 Testimony of

in STRONG SUPPORT OF HB 600

Hearing Date : Feb. 13, 2015 at 8:30am; Room 329

Members of the Committees on Health and Human Services:

My name is <u>Leficia Dagulo</u>, I operate a community care foster family home called <u>Leficia Dagulo</u>.

I strongly support HB 600. There are many vacancies in our home. The needs of Medicaid clients take priority and are now well-served. Allowing two (2) privatepay clients in a home will allow us to serve even more individuals who need twentyfour-hour living, accommodations, which includes housing, supervision, personal care, and assistance with daily living activities for their residents. Individuals who do not qualify for Medicaid also need our services in a family and home setting. Long-term care is an increasingly serious problem for our state. Please allow us to help.

Please pass HB 600.

Sincerely,

Lificia Degulo Leticia Dagulo

CCFFH - Operator

To: The Honorable Chairs, Vice Chairs and Committee Members of Health and Human Services.

Date: February 13, 2015 0830AM Conference Rm. 329

Re: <u>HB 600</u> Relating to Community Care Foster Family Homes (CCFFH); Private Pay Clients; Medicaid Clients

My name is Mila Beltran, a Registered Nurse and a Primary Caregiver working with the frail Elderly in my Home for 32 years in the State of Hawaii.

I understand the intent of HB 600 BUT I would like to ask for further clarifications and to make comments:

- 1. First, on the second paragraph on Page 1, line 1, the word "licensed" should be changed to "certified". Care Homes are licensed and CCFFHs are certified.
- 2. The main purpose of the CCFFHs existence is to care for the Medicaid client population who are Skilled Nursing Facility Level (SNF), and who are ever growing in numbers. A few years ago, the CCFFHs and Case Managers came to Legislation and asked for their 1 Private Pay client. Though it was beating the purpose of their existence to care for Medicaid clients, they were granted the 1 Private pay client. So, at the present time, the CCFFHs have 1 Medicaid client and 1 Private pay if the home capacity is 2 clients. If the Home has three clients capacity; then there are 2 Medicaid clients and 1 Private Pay client. According to CCFFH home operators the 1 private pay client was needed to help defray the cost of running the Foster Home business.
- 3. Under Section 2 (1) of this Bill (HB600), "Community Care Foster Family Home" or "Home" means a home that : (1) is regulated by the Department in accordance with rules that are <u>equitable in relation to rules that govern expanded adult residential care</u> home:

A Type I Expanded Care Home is only allowed <u>2 Expanded ARCH</u> (ICF/SNF) residents. These 2 residents are not capable of preserving themselves in cases of emergencies such as from a fire. These residents are similar to the CCFFH clients. The Type 1 Expanded ARCH may be granted a 3rd Expanded resident at the discretion of the Department on a case by case basis.

But to be able to get 2-3 Expanded residents, the Type I Expanded ARCH has to comply with stringent rules and regulations imposed by the Department, i.e. minimal structural requirements; a written plan for the safe care and evacuation of the non-self preserving residents (1 caregiver per non-self preserving resident on the premises of the home at all times) or the installation of a sprinkler system throughout the home in accordance with the National Fire Protection Association (NFPA); develop Policies and Procedures for the Primary caregivers and substitutes to use for the safety of the residents, etc. So, if this is so, the CCFFHs may have to make some changes in their homes to accommodate their non-self preserving residents. The easy way to do this? Convert the CCFFH home to a Care Home...

- 4. Section 2 (A) (i) and (iii):
 - In (i), where the CCFFH home is certified for 3 beds, what happens if the CCFFH home already has 3 residents or clients, and one of these resident's spouse, sibling, parent or child needs to be admitted to the same home, will the incoming resident be the 4th resident? Or one of the residents be moved to another facility to

accommodate the spouse, sibling, parent or child? What if the incoming new resident is a different level of care other than Skilled Nursing Facility Level?

2. (iii) In my 32 years of working in Hawali with the frail elderly, I've only heard of the Kaide Family in the Big Island as the first case of a husband and wife being placed in the same CCFFH home, whose spouse needed to join the other spouse after several months. And since this maybe one of these far in between, isolated cases, I truly believe that this would be best done on a case by case basis at the discretion of the Department.

Thank you Chairs, Vice Chairs and Committee Members for allowing me to testify.

To: Committee Chair on Human Services, Representative Chair Dee Morikawa

Committee Chair on Health, Representative Della Au Belatti

Date: February 13, 2015, 8:30 AM, House Conference, Rm 329

Re: HB 600 - Relating to Community Care Foster Family Homes; Private-pay

Clients; Medicaid Clients

Chair Morikawa, Chair Belatti and Committee Members:

My name is Ramon Sumibcay. I am a registered nurse and one of the officers of Alliance of Residential Care Administrators (ARCA). Thank you for the opportunity to submit written testimony in support for HB 600 Relating to Community Care Foster Family Homes(CCFFHs), but with reservations for clarification and amendment.

The main intent of the HB600 is to allow married couples to live together in a foster home. The measure under consideration is almost a replica of SB 190, S.D.1, H.D.2 in 2009. This brings us back to a poignant memories about a couple who were forced to be separated because of Department of Human Services regulation that allows 3 clients in a foster home provided only **one** of the three is a private-pay client. The legislature approved SB 190 and came into law as signed by Gov. Lingle. Unfortunately, the law sunsetted after 2 years as prescribed.

The introduction of HB600 needs to be clarified that it should contain a strong language as it is intended for elderly married couple, but may include same-sex marriages and civil union couples. The 2 private-pay involving a couple should be an exemption to the already promulgated DHS regulation allowing only 3 clients with only 1 private pay.

1. The CCFFHs program was established for one purpose, that is, to provide family or home setting living accommodations for our KUPUNA who are Medicaid beneficiaries. The 65+ population is the fastest growing segment of the population in Hawaii.

2. The Exacerbation of Silver Tsunami Effect

Allowing 2 private-pay clients in a foster home without restrictions to married couple will only exacerbate the projected Silver Tsunami Effect. As we all know, the phenomenal demographic shift has been carefully documented, and used by the policy makers from federal to state and to the facility levels to issue guidance how to deal with our agingfast and living longer elder population. Nationwide, nursing homes have been making enormous preparations to withstand the powerful and devastating effects of the tsunami waves. If the 2 private-pay clients are allowed without restrictions, beds intended for Medicaid beneficiaries will be replaced with private pay clients. Inconclusively, we may effect, we are creating or adding more challenges. Currently, there are about 238, 000 Hawaii residents who are 60 and older. By 2030, this 60+ population group will grow by 93% and those 85+ older will increase by 174%. More importantly, state Hawaii has been known to have the highest rate of population growth of the 65+ bracket. This plan of 2 private-pay clients in a foster home will further complicate the already adverse impact of the Silver Tsunami. Thousands of our elders who are Medicaid beneficiaries will face **major placement problems**. This will be a big disservice to our KUPUNA who could be frail and sick.

3. We need also to consider a balancing act not to hurt the other groups of this caregiving business. A few years back, when the CCFFHs were awarded by way of legislation to accommodate a third client (private pay) into a foster home, ARCH operators have found themselves competing against the CCFFHs for the private pay client. The CCFFHs are filling up their beds with the private pay clients. By allowing 2 private-pay clients in foster homes without restriction to married couples, ARCH operators will find more empty beds in their homes.

4. Due to potential unintended circumstances of the proposed bill, amending the language of the bill in Section 2, (A), (iii), will be an easy remedy to avert and overcome the challenges to the bill. I propose that line should be amended, to wit:

a. "The two private-pay clients are **ERDERLY** married couples, to includes samesex and civil union couples" should be allowed to be live together in a foster home, regardless of their capacities to pay, or who are the payers in their behalf for the services rendered, and only allowed on a case-by-case basis at the discretion of the Department of Health through Office of Health Care Assurance."

Once again, I urge you both Honorable Chairs and the Honorable members of your committees, to support the bill, with the strong words on the proposed amendment.

Mahalo.

Ramon Sumibcay

To: Representative Morikawa, Chair of Human Services

Representative Bellatti Chair of Health

Date: February 13, 2015, 8:30 AM, House Conference, Rm 329

Re: HB 600–Relating to Community Care Foster Family Homes; Private-pay & Medicaid Clients;

Aloha Chair Morikawa, Chair Belatti and Committee Members:

My name is Wannette Gaylord. I am a Care Home Operator and Vice President of the organization ARCA, Alliance of Residential Care Administrators. My written and in person testimony is in support for HB 600 with a humble request of a friendly amendment to the verbage on page 4 line 5 (iii) be changed to:

a. "The two private-pay clients are an **ELDERLY** married couple, to which includes same-sex or civil union couples" and only allowed on a case-by-case basis at the discretion of the Department of Health, "Office of Health Care Assurance."

As this bill is currently written, the CCFFH's, Community Care Foster Family Homes, if already certified to accept 3 clients, are requesting for the third client to be an additional **PRIVATE PAY CLIENT** and that client may be **CARE HOME LEVEL**.

I humbly feel that Care home level residents (defined in Hawaii Revised Statutes, Chapter 100.1, should NOT be admitted into a Foster home, but into a Care home. Foster homes were initially limited to two Skilled Nursing Facility Level residents (due to the quantity of care these individuals needed), than upon request from the legislature three years ago, were allowed three clients at SNF level of care. Secondly, the foster home program was developed to house **Skilled Nursing Level**, **Medicaid beneficiaries.**

If more PRIVATE PAY clients can be placed into Foster Homes, hundreds of our sick and frail kupuna will be displaced to be able to admit these private pay clients.

I thank you Honorable Chairs Morikawa and Bellatti and both committees for listening to my humble opinion in my proposed amendment to HB600.

Mahalo.

Wannette Gaylord